DIAGNOSTICS - GATEWAY SYSTEM
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DTC B1291 | Light system communication bus malfunc-
tion (+B short)
DTC B1292 | Light system communication bus malfunc-

tion (GND short)
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DI-1534
DIAGNOSTICS - GATEWAY SYSTEM

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This DTC is output when +B or GND short occurs on the rear lights control system communication bus.
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DI-1535
DIAGNOSTICS[] - GATEWAY[BYSTEM

INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

1[] | Check[¢ommunication[¢ircuit[inside[ECU.

PREPARATION:
Disconnect[ihe[following[¢onnectors[OECU[In[drderiromihefop[downward.
HINT:
Before[dlisconnecting[ihe[hext[¢onnector,[be[$ure[ihattemoved[ECU[¢onnector(is[teconnected.
Disconnect[ECU[¢onnector Connector[INo.
Front[light[ECU
Luggage[ioom[J/B[ECU L13
Clearance[$onar[ECU C17
Combination[$witch Cil14
Powerfiiltfand[power{ielescopic[ECU P7
Steering[pad[$witch C13
Driver[$ide[J/B[ECU D2,[p4
|
I |
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T Any[One[OECU[IN[The[List 120445
CHECK:
CheckIhe[DPTC[évery[fime[@ach[¢onnector[is[disconnected.
OK:

DTC[B1291[0r[B1292[is[hot[dutput.

DTC is deleted is defective.)

OK Replace[jcorresponding[JECU[J(ECU[for[Jwhich
(See[page[IN-35).
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DI-1536
DIAGNOSTICS - GATEWAY SYSTEM

2 Check for short circuit between ECUs.

PREPARATION:
Disconnect the following pairs of ECU connectors simultaneously, from the top downward.
HINT:
. Before disconnecting the next connector, be sure that disconnected ECU connector is reconnected.
«  The short circuit check can be performed on the circuit by disconnecting it from the MPX communica-
tion bus circuit
If DTC is deleted, this means that the circuit being checked is short-circuited and it must be repaired

Disconnect ECU connector Connector No.

Front light ECU

Driver side J/B ECU D2

Luggage room J/B ECU L13

Combination switch Cl4

Luggage room J/B ECU L13

Clearance sonar ECU C17

Combination switch C14

Power tilt and power telescopic ECU P7

Power tilt and power telescopic ECU P7

Driver side J/B ECU D4

Driver side J/B ECU D4

Steering pad switch C13

I |
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[ | I |
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T ECU In The List 120450
CHECK:
Check the DTC every time a pair of connectors are disconnected.
OK:

DTC B1291 or B1292 is not output.
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DI-1537
DIAGNOSTICS - GATEWAY SYSTEM

OK> Repair or replace corresponding wire harness.

NG

3 Check for short circuit.

PREPARATION:
Disconnect the following ECU connectors.
HINT:
Before disconnecting the next connector, be sure that disconnected ECU connector is reconnected.
Disconnect ECU connector Connector No.
Gateway ECU G1
Front light ECU
Gateway ECU G1
Luggage room J/B ECU L13
Gateway ECU
[ I
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T ECUs In The List 120451
CHECK:

Check whether or not there is +B short and GND short between the above connector.
OK:
No +B short and GND short.

between[{See[page[IN-35).

NG> Repair or replace corresponding wire harness

OK

Replace[gateway[ECU[{See[page[IN-35).
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